

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, in its capacity as receiver
for Washington Mutual Bank and in its
corporate capacity,

– and –

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:10-cv-00505 (RMC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Robert A. Sacks (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Stacey R. Friedman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588

Brent J. McIntosh (D.C. Bar No. 991470)
Bruce W. Hickey (D.C. Bar No. 479036)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 956-7500
Facsimile: (202) 293-6330

*Counsel for Defendant
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*

September 24, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. NCDOR HAS STATED A CLAIM AGAINST THE FDIC—NOT JPMC.....	5
A. NCDOR’s Complaint Establishes that Under the P&A Agreement, the FDIC-Receiver Is Liable for the Proposed Assessments.....	6
B. NCDOR Has Failed to Plead Facts that Would Support Its Theories of Successor Liability and Third-Party Beneficiary Status.....	8
C. NCDOR’s Arguments for JPMC’s Liability Are Inconsistent With the Plain Language of the P&A Agreement.	10
D. NCDOR’s New Materials Confirm that Liability for the Proposed Assessments Could Not Have Been Transferred Under the P&A Agreement.....	13
II. LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DENIED.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

* *Arbitraje Casa de Cambio, S.A. de C.V. v. U.S. Postal Service*,
297 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2003).....13

* *Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5

Brug v. National Coalition for the Homeless,
45 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 1999).....9

Cole v. Burns Intional Security Services,
105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....8

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....5

Danilyuk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
No. 10-0712, 2010 WL 2679843 (W.D. Wash. July 2, 2010).....8

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....17

* *Franklin Asaph Ltd. Partnership v. FDIC*,
794 F. Supp. 402 (D.D.C. 1992).....5

In re Collins Securities Corp.,
998 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1993)14

*Nextel Spectrum Acquisition Corp. v. Hispanic Information & Telecomms.
Network, Inc.*, 503 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D.D.C. 2007)7

NRM Corp. v. Hercules Inc.,
758 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....7

Ponce v. Billington,
652 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2009).....17

Postlewait Constr., Inc. v. Great American Insurance Cos.,
720 P.2d 805 (Wash. 1986).....9

Santopadre v. Pelican Homestead & Savings Ass’n,
937 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1991)14

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....6

Schuler v. United States,
617 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....5

Secretary of State for Defence v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.,
484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2007)9

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....5

* *Trudeau v. FTC*,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....5

* *Vernon v. RTC*,
907 F.2d 1101 (11th Cir. 1990)7, 11

Villafañe-Neriz v. FDIC,
75 F.3d 727 (1st Cir. 1996).....14

RULES

* FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....5

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a).....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1357 (1990).....5
